Proceedings of Machine Learning Research – 315:2057–2070, 2026 Full Paper – MIDL 2026
ECT-3DMedSAM: Efficient Cross Teaching Using Segment
Anything Model for Semi-Supervised 3D Medical Image
Segmentation
Zhewen Huang1 zhuang5@gradcenter.cuny.edu
Sara R. Guariglia2 Sararose.X.Guariglia@opwdd.ny.gov
Jiaqi Yang1 jyang2@gradcenter.cuny.edu
Chia-Ling Tsai1,3 chialing.tsai@qc.cuny.edu

that can dynamically relax consistency constraints in high-uncertainty regions, thereby
improving sensitivity in challenging, low-contrast domains.
2067
Huang Guariglia Yang Tsai
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by PSC-CUNY Award 65406-00 53 and New York State Institute
for Basic Research (Office for People with Developmental Disabilities).
References
Hugo J. W. L. Aerts et al. Decoding tumour phenotype by noninvasive imaging us-
ing a quantitative radiomics approach. Nature Communications, 5(1):4006, June 2014.
ISSN 2041-1723. doi: 10.1038/ncomms5006. URL https://www.nature.com/articles/
ncomms5006. Publisher: Nature Publishing Group.
Yunhao Bai, Duowen Chen, Qingli Li, Wei Shen, and Yan Wang. Bidirectional Copy-Paste
for Semi-Supervised Medical Image Segmentation. In 2023 IEEE/CVF Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pages 11514–11524, Vancouver, BC,
Canada, June 2023. IEEE. ISBN 979-8-3503-0129-8. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52729.2023.
01108. URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10204177/.
Vı́ctor M. Campello et al. Multi-Centre, Multi-Vendor and Multi-Disease Cardiac Seg-
mentation: The M&Ms Challenge. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, 40(12):
3543–3554, December 2021. ISSN 1558-254X. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2021.3090082. URL
Xiaokang Chen, Yuhui Yuan, Gang Zeng, and Jingdong Wang. Semi-Supervised Semantic
Segmentation with Cross Pseudo Supervision. In 2021 IEEE/CVF Conference on Com-
puter Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pages 2613–2622, Nashville, TN, USA,
June 2021. IEEE. ISBN 978-1-6654-4509-2. doi: 10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.00264. URL
Hanyang Chi, Jian Pang, Bingfeng Zhang, and Weifeng Liu. Adaptive Bidirectional Dis-
placement for Semi-Supervised Medical Image Segmentation. In 2024 IEEE/CVF Con-
ference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pages 4070–4080, Seattle,
WA, USA, June 2024. IEEE. ISBN 979-8-3503-5300-6. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52733.2024.
00390. URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10658193/.
Edward J. Hu et al. LoRA: Low-Rank Adaptation of Large Language Models, October
2021. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/2106.09685. arXiv:2106.09685 [cs].
Fabian Isensee, Paul F. Jaeger, Simon A. A. Kohl, Jens Petersen, and Klaus H. Maier-Hein.

pages 820–833. PMLR, December 2022. URL https://proceedings.mlr.press/v172/
luo22b.html. ISSN: 2640-3498.
Xiangde Luo et al. Efficient Semi-supervised Gross Target Volume of Nasopharyngeal
Carcinoma Segmentation via Uncertainty Rectified Pyramid Consistency. In Medical
Image Computing and Computer Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2021, pages 318–
329, Cham, 2021. Springer International Publishing. ISBN 978-3-030-87196-3. doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-87196-3 30.
Jun Ma et al. Segment anything in medical images. Nature Communications, 15(1):654,
January 2024. ISSN 2041-1723. doi: 10.1038/s41467-024-44824-z. URL https://www.
nature.com/articles/s41467-024-44824-z. Publisher: Nature Publishing Group.
Jun Ma et al. MedSAM2: Segment Anything in 3D Medical Images and Videos, April
2025a. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/2504.03600. arXiv:2504.03600 [eess].
Qinghe Ma et al. Steady Progress Beats Stagnation: Mutual Aid of Foundation and Con-
ventional Models in Mixed Domain Semi-Supervised Medical Image Segmentation. In
2025 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR),
pages 5175–5185, June 2025b. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52734.2025.00488. URL https:
//ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/11094453. ISSN: 2575-7075.
Olaf Ronneberger, Philipp Fischer, and Thomas Brox. U-Net: Convolutional Networks for
Biomedical Image Segmentation. In Medical Image Computing and Computer-Assisted
Intervention – MICCAI 2015, pages 234–241, Cham, 2015. Springer International Pub-

Huang Guariglia Yang Tsai
Learning Systems, 36(10):17599–17612, October 2025. ISSN 2162-2388. doi: 10.1109/
TNNLS.2025.3586694. URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/11105528.
Lihe Yang, Wei Zhuo, Lei Qi, Yinghuan Shi, and Yang Gao. ST++: Make Self-trainingWork
Better for Semi-supervised Semantic Segmentation. In 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pages 4258–4267, New Orleans, LA,
USA, June 2022. IEEE. ISBN 978-1-6654-6946-3. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00423.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9880151/.
Yuan Yang, Lin Zhang, and Lei Ren. Semi-supervised medical image segmentation via cross
teaching between MobileNet and MobileViT. Image Vision Comput., 150(C), October
2024. ISSN 0262-8856. doi: 10.1016/j.imavis.2024.105196. URL https://doi.org/10.